GAS STATION AND CONVENIENCE STORE MINEOLA, TX INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

  CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 57

REVENUE & EXPENSE ANALYSIS
We were provided with historical revenue and expense data for the subject property. There are two sources of
revenue being generated at the subject that an owner/investor would be entitled to; fuel sales and in-store sales.
As previously noted, the store has no historical fuel sale data.

The following table includes the historical income and expenses associated with the subject property as well as the
appraisers’ forecast. The appraisers’ forecast is based on (1) the subject’s historical performance with a majority of
emphasis placed on the most prior year of historical income and expenses, (2) NACS National Industry Standard
Data, and (3) primary data collected by the appraisers including market participant interviews and expense
comparables. The following page shows NACS provided industry average data. The data is used to support the
Cushman & Wakefield’s estimated pro forma that will be utilized for direct capitalization.

REVENUE AND EXPENSE ANALYSIS

2020 Actual 2021 Actual 2022 Annualized
FUEL GROSS PROFIT $/GALLON $/GALLON $/GALLON $/GALLON

Fuel Volume (gallons) 0 0 0 175,000
Fuel Revenue $0 - $0 - $0 - $656,250 $3.75
Fuel Cost of Goods Sold $0 - $0 - $0 - $638,531 $3.65

Fuel Gross Profit $0 - $0 - $0 - $17,719 $0.10

IN-STORE GROSS PROFIT % IN-STORE REV % IN-STORE REV % IN-STORE REV % IN-STORE REV
In-Store Revenue $487,478 $785,434 $785,831 $770,000
In-Store Cost of Goods Sold $376,791 77.3% $575,425 73.3% $525,479 66.9% $523,600 68.0%

In-Store Gross Profit $110,687 22.7% $210,009 26.7% $260,352 33.1% $246,400 32.0%

TOTAL GROSS PROFIT % TOTAL REV % TOTAL REV % TOTAL REV % TOTAL REV
Total Revenue $487,478 $785,434 $785,831 $1,426,250
Total Cost of Goods Sold $376,791 77.3% $575,425 73.3% $525,479 66.9% $1,162,131 81.5%

TOTAL GROSS PROFIT $110,687 22.7% $210,009 26.7% $260,352 33.1% $264,119 18.5%

LESS: OPERATING EXPENSES % GROSS PROFIT % GROSS PROFIT % GROSS PROFIT % GROSS PROFIT
Labor Costs $36,000 32.5% $47,740 22.7% $65,997 25.3% $80,000 30.3%
Credit Card Expenses $0 0.0% $11,250 5.4% $0 0.0% $10,214 3.9%
Repairs & Maintenance $250 0.2% $5,420 2.6% $0 0.0% $5,500 2.1%
Insurance $0 0.0% $2,777 1.3% $3,240 1.2% $6,000 2.3%
Other Operating Expenses $27,006 24.4% $18,990 9.0% $24,069 9.2% $25,447 9.6%

Total Operating Expenses $63,256 57.1% $86,177 41.0% $93,306 35.8% $127,161 48.1%
EBITDAR $47,431 42.9% $123,832 59.0% $167,046 64.2% $136,957 51.9%
(1) Fiscal Year Beginning: 9/1/2022
Fiscal Year Ending: 8/31/2023
Compiled by Cushman & Wakefield of Illinois, Inc

Forecast (1)

7 Months12 Months12 Months

###################
###################

C&W Year 1

GAS STATION AND CONVENIENCE STORE MINEOLA, TX INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

  CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 58

It is noted that the above NACS data was provided in monthly format and we have annualized it in order to compare
it to the subject property’s annual historical revenue and expenses.

FUEL GROSS PROFIT
As noted previously, we do not have historical fuel sale data as the property has not sold fuel for some time.